Reference No: Ref. RG&W/KGS/0149/23 **Date:** 05-04-2023

Contract Agreement Document

Contract Reference Number: Ref. RG&W/KGS/0149/23

Contract Title: Procurement of Household Fish Processing and Cooking Kits

This Contract Agreement is made on this 05th day of April 2023 between:

1. The Chamber of Commerce and Industries, Southwest State of Somalia

(Baidoa-Somalia).

Hereinafter referred to as the "Client" or "Chamber of Commerce,"

AND

2. Barre Digital Market

(Mogadishu-Somalia).

Hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor."

1. Scope of Work

The Contractor agrees to supply and deliver household fish processing and cooking kits as specified by the Chamber of Commerce to various locations within the Southwest State of Somalia. The kits shall include, but are not limited to, tools and equipment necessary for fish cleaning, processing, preservation, and cooking.

2. Contract Value

The total contract value is **USD 85,000**. This amount is inclusive of all costs related to the procurement, transportation, delivery, and distribution of the household fish processing and cooking kits.

3. Contract Duration

The Contractor shall complete all work under this agreement within **90 days** from the date of signing this contract. The contract is effective from April 5, 2023, and will end on July 4, 2023, unless extended or terminated as provided herein.

4. Payment Terms

Payment will be made in two installments:

- **First Instalment:** 50% of the total contract value (USD 42,500) upon the successful procurement and verification of the kits.
- **Final Instalment:** 50% of the total contract value (USD 42,500) upon the successful delivery and distribution of the kits to the designated locations, verified by the Chamber of Commerce.

5. Quality Assurance

The Contractor guarantees that all kits supplied under this contract will be of the highest quality, free from defects, and suitable for their intended purpose. The Chamber of Commerce reserves the right to inspect and reject any items that do not meet the required standards.

6. Delivery and Distribution

The Contractor shall deliver the kits to the locations specified by the Chamber of Commerce within the agreed timeline. The Contractor is also responsible for coordinating with local authorities to ensure the kits are distributed to the designated beneficiaries efficiently and equitably.

7. Reporting and Monitoring

The Contractor shall provide regular progress reports to the Chamber of Commerce, detailing procurement status, delivery schedules, and any challenges encountered. The Chamber of Commerce will monitor the Contractor's performance and ensure compliance with the terms of the contract.

8. Confidentiality

Both parties agree to keep the terms of this contract and any information shared during its execution

confidential and not to disclose such information to any third party without prior written consent,

except as required by law.

9. Termination

Either party may terminate this contract by giving 14 days' written notice to the other party. In the

event of termination, the Contractor will be paid for the work completed up to the date of termination.

The Ministry may terminate the contract immediately if the Contractor fails to comply with any of the

terms and conditions set forth herein.

10. Dispute Resolution

In the event of any dispute arising under this contract, both parties agree to attempt to resolve the

matter amicably through mutual negotiation. If the dispute cannot be resolved through negotiation, it

shall be referred to arbitration in accordance with the laws of the Southwest State of Somalia.

11. Governing Law

This contract shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Southwest State

of Somalia.

12. Signatures

For the Chapter of Commerce and Industries, Southwest State of Somalia

Name: Mohamed Adan Abdirahman

Title: Director General Southwest Chamber of Commerce

Signature:

Date: April 05, 2023

For Barre Digital Market:

Name: Yusuf Barre Mohamed

Title: Managing Director

Signature: _

Date: April 5, 2023

